### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Juergen Kelnhofer	02/15/2011
Dariusz Krakowski	02/15/2011

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Airbus Operations GmbH	
Street Address:	Kreetslag 10	
City:	Hamburg	
State/Country:	GERMANY	
Postal Code:	21129	

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13002825

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (513)421-7269

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 513-241-2324

Email: lhayes@whepatent.com

Correspondent Name: WOOD, HERRON & EVANS, LLP

Address Line 1: 2700 CAREW TOWER
Address Line 2: 441 VINE STREET

Address Line 4: CINCINNATI, OHIO 45202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: WUE-168A-116

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Thomas J. Burger

Total Attachments: 1

source=PatentAssignment#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 026075 FRAME: 0260 OF \$40.00 1300282

Attorney Docket: WUE-168A-116

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, the following co-inventors, namely, Juergen Kelnhofer residing at Estebrueggerstrasse 33, 21635 Jork Germany and Dariusz Krakowski residing at Im Obstgarten 31, 21614 Buxtehude Germany, have invented certain new and useful improvements to a "System For Cooling An Aircraft Zone, To Be Connected To An Aircraft-External Air Unit," for which United States Application No. 13/002,825 was filed on January 6, 2011 ("825 Application"), claiming priority to International Application No. PCT/EP2009/004910 filed on July 7, 2009 ("the '910 PCT Application"), and to German Application No. 10 2008 032 088.9 ("the '088.9 German Application") and U.S. Provisional Application No. 61/078,803 ("the '803 Application"), both filed on July 8, 2008.

WHEREAS, Airbus Operations GmbH, a German corporation having a place of business at Kreetslag 10, 21129 Hamburg, Germany ("Airbus") desires to have this Patent Assignment reflect its entire ownership in and to patent rights related to the subject matter disclosed in the '825 Application, and any and all other U.S. and/or non-U.S. patents to be issued thereon ("the Patent Rights").

NOW, THEREFORE for and in consideration of One Dollar and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, each of us hereby: a) formally assigns to Airbus his/her entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent Rights, including the '825 Application, and any continuing or related patent applications or patent rights based thereon, including reissues or reexaminations thereof; and further including all rights and interests related to claiming priority under applicable patent conventions or treaties (to the extent such Patent Rights are not already owned by Airbus, by operation of law); b) acknowledges that the '088.9 German Application was filed with his/her knowledge and consent, and by his/her legal representatives or assigns, so as to entitle this U.S. patent application to the benefit of the priority claim under 35 U.S.C. §119 and/or §120; c) authorizes and requests the U.S. Commissioner of Patents to issue to Airbus or to its legal representatives and assigns all future U.S. Letters Patent granted on the subject matter disclosed in the '825 Application; and d) agrees to cooperate with Airbus, as deemed reasonably necessary by Airbus, to assist in prosecuting any and all U.S. or non-U.S. applications related to the Patent Rights, including the '825 Application.

Inventor's S	ignature A Udh	Date 2	18, Fes. 2011		
Full Name	Juergen Kelnhofer	and the state of t			
Residence Estebrueggerstrasse 33, 21635 Jork Germany					
Inventor's S	ignature Juli-	_ Date _	15/02/2011		
Full Name	Dariusz Krakówski				
Residence Im Obstgarten 31, 21614 Buxtehude Germany					
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					

PATENT REEL: 026075 FRAME: 0261

RECORDED: 04/05/2011